Membership Fee Regulations of Saturday Club - DRAFT

(hereafter known as the Club)

§ 1 Principle

In accordance with Section 5 (6) of our Articles of Association, the General Assembly of Members adopted the following fee regulations on 01.09.2018 (amendment by the General Assembly of Members 21.06.2025 (additional fees)). These fee regulations can only be amended by the General Meeting of the Club.

§ 2 Resolutions

- 1. The General Meeting decides on the amount of the fees.
- 2. The fixed fees shall take effect from August 1 of the following financial year in which the resolution was passed. A different date may also be set by resolution of the General Meeting.

§ 3 Fee Amounts

The following fee amounts were resolved at the General Meeting on xx.xx.2025:

Fees	Full Year Fee Due 31.08.	Quarterly Fees Due 31.08., 10.11., 10.02., 10.05.
Basic Fee Family Fee Registration Fee	49€ 5€ (once)	
Additional Fee (per Person) Toddler Toddler "Light"	155€	45€ 25€
Child Child "Light"	400€	120€ 60€

§ 4 Fees

Each member family must pay a membership fee. The membership fee consists of the basic fee and, if applicable, one or more additional fees. Contributions are to be paid in advance in accordance with the agreed payment method. Payment is due without a reminder.

- 1. Changes to personal details must be communicated as soon as possible.
- 2. Upon acceptance to the club, members shall pay a one-time registration fee of 5€, due at the same time as the initial membership fee. Members who leave the club and then re-apply later must pay this fee again.
- 3. The basic fee and annual additional fees are debited from the current account by direct debit authorization on 31.08. of each financial year. Quarterly additional fees are debited from the current account by direct debit authorization on 31.08., 10.11., 10.02. and 10.05.

- 4. Members who do not participate in the direct debit procedure shall pay an additional processing fee of €5 to the association's contribution account by the direct debit date (31.08., 10.11., 10.02., or 10.05.).
- 5. A reminder fee of €10 per reminder will be charged for reminders.

§ 5 Basic Fees

The basic membership fee is €49 per financial year. The basic fee serves to cover the administrative costs of the association. The basic contribution is to be understood as a family contribution. Children, pupils, students and trainees are counted as family members. From the financial year after the 18th birthday or after completion of studies or training, the family member is no longer included in the family contribution.

- 1. If the member joins the association after January 31 of a financial year, half the membership fee is due in the first financial year.
- 2. Withdrawal from the association is only possible until June 30 of the financial year at the end of the financial year. If a membership is terminated, the member has no claim to reimbursement for contributions already paid.

§ 6 Additional Fees

The additional fees cover the costs of regular events in departments. Additional contributions are paid per participant (are not family contributions). Additional contributions are paid either annually or quarterly in advance.

When joining a department in the last month of the quarter or the last two months of the financial year (October, January, April, June, July), 50% of the contribution rate is charged for quarterly contributions.

5. Membership of a department expires at the end of the financial year. Resignation from a department is permitted at the end of a quarter with one month's notice. Notice must be given in writing; notice may also be given by e-mail. When leaving a department, the member has no claim to reimbursement for contributions already paid.

§ 7 Data Protection

Contributions are collected by means of data processing (EDP). Members' personal data is stored in accordance with the GDPR.